ORDINANCE NO. 2024-1055

AN ORDINANCE TO DISPOSE OF CERTAIN SURPLUS PROPERTY BELONGING TO THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Adopted by the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Cobden this 6th day of May, 2024

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Cobden, Union County, Illinois, on this 7^{th} day of May, 2024

ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 1055

AN ORDINANCE TO DISPOSE OF CERTAIN SURPLUS PROPERTY BELONGING TO THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the following items are no longer necessary, useful to, or for the best interests of the Village of Cobden, and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Compiled Statutes provides that the Village Board may authorize by ordinance the sale of such personal property, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the following described items may be sold to the highest bidder:

- 2011 Ford Explorer
 Note: Vehicle only. All equipment including but not limited to use in service as a police vehicle has been removed.
- 2013 Chevrolet Impala
 Note: Vehicle only. All equipment including but not limited to use in service as a police vehicle has been removed.
- Case 360 Trencher
- Swenson salt spreader
- Playground slide and climber
- Electric panels
- Snapper 4.5 HP push mower
- 15 HP generator
- Backpack leaf blower Stihl
- Handheld leaf blower Stihl

SECTION 2. That the Village President, Village Clerk or Chief of Police are hereby authorized to convey the title of the listed vehicles to the successful bidder.

SECTION 3. That the Village of Cobden may reject any or all bids.

SECTION 4. That the above property will be advertised for sale on the Village's website along with a notice included in the Village June utility bills. The items will be available for viewing from June 3 – June 14, 2024 by contacting the Village Hall for an appointment. Sealed bids will be accepted at the Village Hall until 5:00 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2024, to be opened at the regular Village Board meeting on June 17, 2024.

SECTION 5. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THIS 6th DAY OF MAY, 2024.

Kaun M. Winzenburger)
Village Clerk

NAME	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	CONFLICT
Jean A. Britt					
Andrew Brumleve	~				
Patrick C. Brumleve	~				
Larry Hackethal	~				
Dennis Maze					
Austin Sellars	V				

APPROVED BY THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THIS 6th DAY OF MAY, 2024.

aul Z. Tomazzoli, Village President

ATTEST:

Karen M. Winzenburger Village Clerk

BID SHEET

Name	ne of bidder:	
A 1.1.		
Addr	ress of bidder:	
Cont	tact number:	
Date	e submitted:	
	<u>ITEM</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
1	1. 2011 Ford Explorer	\$
2	2. 2013 Chevrolet Impala	\$
3	3. Case 360 trencher	\$
4	4. Swenson salt spreader	\$
5	5. Playground slide and climber	\$
6	6. Electric panels	\$
7	7. Snapper 4.5 HP push mower	\$
8	8. 15 HP generator	\$
9	9. Backpack leaf blower Stihl	\$
	10. Handheld leaf blower Stihl	\$